

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO SEARCH A CERTAIN
E-MAIL ACCOUNT CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED BY
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bradford L. Smith
David M. Howard
John Frank
Jonathan Palmer
Nathaniel Jones
MICROSOFT CORPORATION
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052

James M. Garland
Alexander A. Berengaut
COVINGTON &
BURLING LLP
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian P. Goldman
Evan M. Rose
Hannah Garden-Monheit
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	7
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	13
I. Further Review Is Not Warranted Because Congress Is Actively Considering Amendments To The SCA That Would Expressly Provide For Limited Extra- territorial Reach.	14
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct And Fully Consistent With This Court’s Extraterritoriality Precedents.	26
III. Because This Is A Question Of First Impression In The Courts Of Appeals, This Court Should Await Further Percolation.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A., 353 U.S. 138 (1957)</i>	3
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)</i>	12, 14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)</i>	4, 16
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig., 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)</i>	27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)</i>	4, 25
<i>Marc Rich & Co., A.G. v. United States, 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)</i>	33
<i>Maslenjak v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)</i>	35
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)</i>	33
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)</i>	10, 11, 22, 27, 30, 34

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	2, 26, 30
<i>In re Search of Content Stored at Premises Controlled by Google Inc.</i> , No. 16-MC-80263, 2017 WL 3478809 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2017).....	35
<i>In re Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@gmail.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc.</i> , No. 16-MJ-00757, 2017 WL 3445634 (D.D.C. July 31, 2017)	23
<i>In re Search Warrant No. 16-960-M-01 to Google</i> , No. 16-1061-M, 2017 WL 471564 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2017).....	35, 36
<i>In re Search Warrant No. 16-960-M-01 to Google</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	23
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27
Statutes	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	6, 7, 27, 28, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(3)	8, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	6, 7, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2).....	8, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	6, 7, 8, 12, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	9, 18, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2703(g)	32
18 U.S.C. § 2711(4)	8

Legislative Materials

Email Privacy Act, H.R. 387, 115th Cong. (2017)	18
European Union’s General Data Protection Regulation	17
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	7
International Communications Privacy Act, S. 1671, 115th Cong. (2017).....	15, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	7

Other Authorities

- Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored
Across Borders: Facilitating
Cooperation and Protecting Rights:
Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on
Crime and Terrorism of the
S. Comm. on the Judiciary,*
<https://perma.cc/GB66-6CTS>.....16, 19, 21
- Letter from industry groups to Sens.
Orrin Hatch and Christopher Coons
(July 27, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/6482-3Z93>21
- Letter from Samuel R. Ramer, Acting
Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of
Legislative Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of
Justice, to Hon. Paul Ryan, Speaker,
U.S. House of Representatives (May
24, 2017), [https://perma.cc/
MUT6-A8GC](https://perma.cc/MUT6-A8GC)1
- Letter from technology companies to
Sens. Orrin Hatch, Christopher
Coons, and Dean Heller,
<https://perma.cc/KCN9-XJ64>.....21
- Press Release, Second Circuit Ruling
Gives Data Privacy Bill Momentum
in Congress (July 14, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/BF49-N2YE>.....19

Press Release, Sen. Orrin Hatch, Hatch Statement on DOJ Decision to Seek Review in Microsoft Warrant Case (June 26, 2017), https://perma.cc/ QRG4-4NBH	21
Press Release, Sen. Orrin Hatch, Hatch Urges Senators to Support International Communications Privacy Act (Aug. 1, 2017), https://perma.cc/96FP-PXDY	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, <i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986</i> , Justice Information Sharing, https://perma.cc/S5NA-WZTB	27
